

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 393 OF 2002**

Lachhman Premchand Khilnani ... Applicant
 V/s.
Asst. Collector of Customs & Anr. ... Respondents

Ms.Asmita Bhoir h/f. Mr.Shailesh Kantharia for Applicant.
Mr.Amit Palkar, A.PP. for Respondent-State.

CORAM : A.S. GADKARI, J.
DATE : 15th March 2021.

PC. :

By an Order dated 23rd August 2019, Advocate Mr.Shailesh Kantharia was permitted to continue with his appearance in the present application. The Order of appointment of Ms.Dhruti Kapadia by the High Court Legal Services Committee, Mumbai was therefore revoked.

However, in Order dated 3rd February 2021, in line No.1, it has been erroneously observed that, the learned Advocate appointed by the Legal Aid Committee to represent the applicant is not present. The said sentence is deleted from the said Order and is removed from record.

2. Today Advocate Ms.Bhoir submitted that, Mr.Shailesh Kantharia, Advocate-on-Record is in personal difficulty and is unable to attend the Court.

3. At her request, place the present Application on 'Final Hearing Board' from the week commencing from 5th April 2021.

[A.S. GADKARI, J.]